## FREMONT SOLAR AND STORAGE STUDY PROJECT AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOUTH UTAH VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE DISTRICT AND UAMPS

This Fremont Solar and Storage Study Project Agreement is made and entered into as of December 13, 2023, between Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems, a political subdivision of the State of Utah ("*UAMPS*"), and South Utah Valley Electric Service District, a member of UAMPS.

As a Participant in the Fremont Solar and Storage Study Project under the Resource Project, UAMPS and Participant hereby agree to the following terms.

- 1. The Entitlement Shares for the Participants in the Fremont Solar and Storage Study Project are attached hereto as Exhibit A. "*Entitlement Share*" means, with respect to each Participant, that percentage of desired capacity shown opposite the name of such Participant in Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 2. Participant agrees to pay for all costs associated with its pro rata share of the Study Costs (defined below) based on its Entitlement Share and as approved by the Fremont Solar and Storage Study Project Participants (the "Study Committee"). Each Participant shall have voting rights in proportion to the respective Participant's Entitlement Share as contained in Exhibit A. For voting purposes on adopting a decision by the Study Committee, the Resource Project Management Committee shall take action only upon the specific recommendation of the Study Committee and shall not have the power to change, modify, or substitute any such recommendation.
- 3. Study Costs shall consist of those costs that the Study Committee has budgeted to determine the feasibility of a solar and battery resource, including up to 99 MW of solar generation and up to 49.5 MW of battery storage as recommended by the Fremont Solar and Storage Study Participants and approved by the Study Committee and the Resource Project Management Committee.
- 4. Participant may terminate its participation in the Zion Solar and Storage Study Project at any time; *provided however*, such termination shall not alleviate Participant from previously committed Study Costs.

SOUTH UTAH VALLEY ELECTRIC SERVICE DISTRICT	UTAH ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL POWER SYSTMS
Ву:	By:
[ts:	Its:

## **EXHIBIT A**

Member	kW Interest	<b>Entitlement Share</b>
Beaver	1,000	1.0101%
Blanding	600	0.6061%
Bountiful	5,000	5.0505%
Brigham City	2,000	2.0202%
Enterprise	300	0.3030%
Ephraim	170	0.1717%
Fairview	200	0.2020%
Fallon	1,000	1.0101%
Fillmore	400	0.4040%
Heber L&P	2,000	2.0202%
Hurricane	5,000	5.0505%
Hyrum	4,000	4.0404%
Lehi	18,381	18.5667%
Logan	10,000	10.1010%
Monroe	400	0.4040%
Morgan	200	0.2020%
Mt. Pleasant	300	0.3030%
Murray	7,862	7.9414%
Oak City	150	0.1515%
Paragonah	50	0.0505%
Parowan	500	0.5051%
Payson	5,000	5.0505%
Price	1,500	1.5152%
Santa Clara	3,000	3.0303%
Spring City	100	0.1010%
Springville	8,487	8.5727%
St. George	10,400	10.5051%
SUVESD	1,000	1.0101%
TDPUD	1,000	1.0101%
Washington	7,500	7.5758%
Weber Basin WCD	1,500	1.5152%
TOTAL	99,000	100.0000%